it take to count a trillion dollars at 
the rate of $1 per second? Man, can you 
imagine that? How long would it take? 
Thirty-two thousand years? These 
young pages who have quick minds can 
figure that out. Thirty-two thousand, I 
am not sure about that figure. If it is 
not 32,000, it is 34,000 or 36,000. Thirty- 
two thousand years—I will stick with 
that figure for now—at a minimum, at 
the rate of a dollar per second. Can you 
believe it? 

There are trillions of dollars of tax 
cuts. No action has been taken to pay 
for those trillions of dollars of tax cuts 
or the hundreds of billions of dollars of